Received: 18.08.2020 Corresponding editor: X. Mengual
Accepted: 24.09.2020 Published: 27.10.2020
 Bonn zoological Bulletin 69 (2): 263–274 ISSN 2190–7307
 2020 · Sinclair B.J. et al. http://www.zoologicalbulletin.de
INTRODUCTION
The French entomologist François Vaillant (1920– )
described a series of new species of aquatic empidids

(Fig. 18)
Seguyella rostrata Vaillant, 1960b: 181. Type locality (by
lectotype designation): Kondara Canyon, valley of riv-
er Varzob (38°48′N 68°48′E), Tajikistan.
Seguyella rostrata: Chvála & Wagner, 1989: 322 (cata-
logue).
Trichoclinocera rostrata (Vaillant): Sinclair, 1994: 1016
(new combination).
Figs 15–19. Specimens from Vaillant (1960b). 15. Clinocera minutissima (Vaillant), lectotype and two paralectotype slides.
16. Clinocera stackelbergi (Vaillant), lectotype and labels. 17. Seguyella cyanescens Vaillant (=Trichoclinocera cyanescens), holo-
type slide. 18. Seguyella rostrata Vaillant (=Trichoclinocera rostrata), two paralectotype slides. 19. Seguyella tadjikistana Vaillant
(= Trichoclinocera tadjikistana), paralectotype slide.
Revision of the aquatic dance flies described by F. Vaillant in two 1960 publications
Bonn zoological Bulletin 69 (2): 263–274 ©ZFMK
271
Type material examined. LECTOTYPE (here desig-
nated in order to fix identity of the species), ♂ labelled
[printed in Cyrillic] [Tajikistan]: “Seguyella/ rostra-
ta/ VAILLANT/ ♂/ F. VAILLANT det. [yellow label,
hand-written by Vaillant]”; “usch. [=uschelje, canyon]
Kondara, dol. [=dolina, valley]/ r. [reka, river] Varzob,
Tadj. [=Tajikistan]/ Stackelberg 20.iv.[19]44”; “Tricho-
clinocera/ rostrata/ det. B.J. Sinclair 1993”; “LEC-
TOTYPUS/ Seguyella/ rostrata Vaillant/ des. Sinclair,
Shamshev, Gattolliat 2020 [red label]” (ZIN, INS_
DIP_0000608). PARALECTOTYPES: Tajikistan:
same data as lectotype (2 ♂♂, 7 ♀♀, ZIN); same data
as lectotype (Fig. 18) (slides: GBIFCH00606849: 1 ♂;
GBIFCH00606850: 1 ♂; pinned: GBIFCH00654933:
1 ♀; GBIFCH00654934: 1 ♀; GBIFCH00654935: 1 ♂;
all MZLS).
Remarks. Vaillant (1960b) did not designate a type spec-
imen for this species and examined a total of six male and
11 female specimens (= syntypes), of which six males

(Fig. 19)
Seguyella tadjikistana Vaillant, 1960b: 184. Type locality
(by lectotype designation): Dushanbe, Tajikistan.
Seguyella tadjikistana: Chvála & Wagner, 1989: 322 (ca-
talogue).
Trichoclinocera tadjikistana (Vaillant): Sinclair, 1994:
1016 (new combination).
Type material examined. LECTOTYPE (here desig-
nated in order to fix identity of the species), ♂ labelled
[printed in Cyrillic]: “Seguyella/ tadjikistana/ VAIL-
LANT/ #m/ F. Vaillant dét. [yellow label]”; “Stalinabad
[= Dushanbe]/ Tajik. [= Tajikistan] predgorja [= foot-
hills], Goussakovsky 18.iv.[19]43,”; “Trichoclinocera/
tadjikistana/ Det. B.J. Sinclair 1993”; “LECTOTYPUS/
Seguyella/ tadjikistana Vaillant/ des. Sinclair, Shamshev,
Gattolliat 2020 [red label]” (ZIN, INS_DIP_0000609).
PARALECTOTYPES: Tajikistan: same data as lecto-
type (1 ♀, ZIN); Viskharvi on Pyandzh River, Tajikistan,
21.x.1942, Stackelberg (1 ♀, ZIN); Tavil-dara, N slope of
Darvazskiy Ridge, 7–11.x.1942, A.A. Stackelberg (1 ♂,
4 ♀♀, ZIN; ♂ examined and dissected by B.J. Sinclair);
same data except, GBIFCH00606851 (Fig. 19) (1 ♂,
MZLS, slide).
Remarks. Vaillant (1960b) designated Viskharvi as the
type locality, which was represented by one male and
one female specimen. Only the female specimen was
found and the male specimen appears to be lost. We have
chosen a lectotype male from Dushanbe, which is some
200 km east of Viskharvi.
Sinclair (1994) transferred this species to the genus
Trichoclinocera after studying two male and two female
syntype specimens borrowed from ZIN, but did not des-
ignate a lectotype.
Wiedemannia bicolorata Vaillant, 1960
(Fig. 20)
Wiedemannia (Chamaedipsia) bicolorata Vaillant,
1960b: 175. Type locality (by lectotype designation):
Kondara Canyon, valley of Varzob River, Tajikistan.
Wiedemannia (Chamaedipsia) bicolorata: Chvála &
Wagner, 1989: 325 (catalogue); Sinclair, 1995: 713.
Type material examined. LECTOTYPE (here desig-
nated in order to fix identity of the species), ♂ labelled
[printed in Cyrillic]: “Wiedemannia/ (Chamaedipsia)/ bi-
colorata/ VAILLANT/ ♂/ F. Vaillant dét. [yellow label]”;
“ usch. [=uschelje, canyon] Kondara, dol./ r. [= dolina
reki, valley of river] Varzob, Taj. [= Tajikistan]/ Stackel-
berg 7.xi.[1]944”; “LECTOTYPUS/ Wiedemannia (Cha-
maedipsia)/ bicolorata Vaillant/ des. Sinclair, Shamshev,
Gattolliat 2020 [red label]” (ZIN, INS_DIP_0000610).
PARALECTOTYPES: Tajikistan: same data as lecto-
type (1 ♂, 3 ♀♀, ZIN; including 1 ♂ and 1 ♀ on one
pin); Rakhaty, Gissarskaya valley, 5.viii.1943, Stackel-
berg (3 ♀♀, ZIN, pinned); Tavil-dara, N slope of Dar-
vazskiy Ridge, 7.x.1942, Stackelberg (1 ♂, ZIN, pinned);
Viskharvi on Pyandzh River, 21.x.1942, A.A. Stackel-
berg, GBIFCH00606843 (1 ♂; MZLA, slide); same data
except, GBIFCH00606844 (1 ♂, MZLS, slide); same
data except, GBIFCH00654930 (1 ♂, MZLS, pinned);
Kovron, near Kalay-khumb, 20.x.1942, A.A. Stackel-
berg, GBIFCH00654929 (1 ♀, MZLS, pinned; 1 ♀, ZIN).
Remarks. Vaillant (1960b) designated “Canon de Kond-
ara” as type locality and he studied three males and four
females, of which two male and three female specimens
were found during this study. Several pairs of facial setae